2. Bye-law 13 is hereby amended by the insertion after paragraph 2 of

the following new paragraph 3:—

"On or after the 1st June, 1955, no person shall use, cause, suffer or permit a vehicle to be used in any street, or shall drive or have charge or control of any vehicle the wheels of which are not protected by a rubber cover ".

These Bye-laws have been approved by His Excellency the Governor. (M.P. 1085/49/2.)

THE VILLAGES (ADMINISTRATION AND IMPROVEMENT) LAWS, 1950 AND 1953.

BYE-LAWS MADE BY THE IMPROVEMENT BOARD OF ASHA.

In exercise of the powers vested in them by section 24 of the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Laws, 1950 and 1953, the Improvement 39 of 1950 Board of Asha hereby make the following bye-laws:-

31 of 1953.

1. These bye-laws may be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Asha (Amendment) Bye-laws, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Asha Bye-laws, 1951 (hereinafter referred to as "the principal Bye-laws") and the principal Bye-laws and these bye-laws may together be cited as the Villages (Administration and Improvement) Asha Bye-laws, 1951 and 1955.

Gazette: Supplement No. 3: 16.5.1951 3.2.1955.

2. The Third Appendix to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "191 to 215 (both inclusive)" and the

substitution therefor of the words "191 to 195 (both inclusive)".

3. Item 49 of the Second Schedule to the principal Bye-laws is hereby amended by the deletion of figure 1 under the column "Fees for any quantity in excess of the minimum weight. Paras per oke or part thereof" and the substitution therefor of the figure 2.

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Colonial Secretary. (M.P. 2189/50.)

No. 235.

## THE IRRIGATION DIVISIONS (VILLAGES) LAW. CAP. III.

In pursuance of the provisions of section 19 of the Irrigation Divisions (Villages) Law, the following rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Division of Ayia Marina Xyliatou, in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION DIVISION OF AYIA MARINA XYLIATOU.

I. These rules may be cited as the Irrigation Division of Ayia Marina Gazette: Xyliatou (Amendment) Rules, 1955, and shall be read as one with the Supplement Irrigation Division of Ayia Marina Xyliatou Rules, 1944 (hereinafter referred 14.9.1944. to as "the principal Rules") and the principal Rules and these rules may together be cited as the Irrigation Division of Ayia Marina Xyliatou Rules, 1944 and 1955.

2. Paragraph (2) of rule 4 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "1st August" and the substitution therefor of the words "1st November".

3. Rule 6 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "31st July" and the substitution therefor of the words "31st October".

4. Rule 8 of the principal Rules is hereby amended by the deletion therefrom of the words "1st day of October" and the substitution therefor of the words "30th day of November".

(M.P. 8249/55.)